
 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director 404-612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 

 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

Agenda Item Summary  
 

BOC Meeting Date 
12/04/2019 

Requesting Agency 

State Court 

Commission Districts Affected 
All Districts 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Request approval to renew existing contracts - State, Superior and Magistrate Court, 
RFP#18RFP020518A-CJC, Misdemeanor Probation Supervision Services with anticipated revenue 
in the amount of $1,500,000.00 with Judicial Correction Services, Inc. (Atlanta, GA) to provide 
supervision and case management services for misdemeanor offenders sentenced by Judicial Order 
in the State and Magistrate Courts of Fulton County.  Effective dates: January 1, 2020 through 
December 31, 2020. This is a revenue generating contract. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement) 

In accordance with Purchasing Code Section 102-394(6), the Purchasing Department shall present 
all renewal requests to the Board of Commissioners at least 90 days prior to the contract renewal 
date or 60 days if the contract term is six (6) months or less. 

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? (If yes, note strategic priority area below) 

 

Yes All People are safe 
 

 

Is this a purchasing item?  
Yes 

Summary & Background 
(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary 
of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.) 

Scope of Work:  This contract will provide the Court with a comprehensive probation services 
program that includes community service supervision, domestic violence counseling and DUI 
Offender rehabilitation. Furthermore, the supervisor of misdemeanor offenders has been 
instrumental in eliminating the backlog of probation revocation cases awaiting hearing which has 
translated into a sizeable reduction of the misdemeanor jail population 
 
Community Impact: :  Low-risk, offenders are less likely to reoffend while being supervised which 
allows our communities to remain safe. 
 
Department Recommendation: Approval of this contract will enable the County to provide the critical 
service of misdemeanor probation management in a continuing effort to reduce jail overcrowding 
and offender recidivism. 
 
Project Implications:  None 
 
Community Issues/Concerns: None that the Department is aware of. 

Packet Page -103-

# 19-0989



Continued 
 

 

Department Issues/Concerns: Private probation companies are becoming extinct and efforts to bring 
misdemeanor probation services in-house should be explored.  
 
History of BOC Agenda Item:   

    CURRENT CONTRACT HISTORY BOC ITEM DATE DOLLAR AMOUNT 

Original Contract Amount 18-0309 05/2/2018 $1,894,139.00 

 Renewal No.1 18-1008 12/19/2018 $1,147,996.00 

 Renewal No.2    12/04/2019  $1,500,000.00 

 Total Revised Amount      $4,542,135.00 

    
 

Contract & Compliance Information (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.) 

Contract Value:  Revenue Generated     
Prime Vendor: Judicial Correction Services   
Prime Status: Non-Minority   
Location:   Norcross, GA 
County:   Gwinnett County 
Prime Value:  Revenue Generated     
 
Total Contract Value:  Revenue Generated  
Total M/FBE Value:  -0-    
 
.  

Packet Page -104-

# 19-0989



 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director 404-612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 
 

Solicitation 
Information 
No. Bid Notices Sent: 

NON-MFBE 
 
 

MBE 
 
 

FBE 
 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

No. Bids Received:  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Total Contract Value Revenue Generated 

Total M/FBE Values -0- 

Total Prime Value Revenue Generated 
 

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, 
source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

100-420-4201-4230: General Funds, State Court, Court Costs/Fees-$1,500,00.00 

Exhibits Attached   (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all 
exhibits in the upper right corner.)  

Exhibit 1: Contract Renewal Agreement 
Exhibit 2: Contract Renewal Evaluation Form 
Exhibit 3: Contractor Performance Report 

Source of Additional Information (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

LeNora Ponzo, Chief Clerk, State and Magistrate Court, 404-612-6728 

 
  

Packet Page -105-

# 19-0989



Continued 
 

 

                         

Procurement 
Contract Attached: 
No 

Previous Contracts: 
Yes 

Solicitation Number: 
18RFP020518A-CJC 

Submitting Agency: 
State, Superior and 
Magistrate Court 

Staff Contact: 
LeNora Ponzo 

Contact Phone: 
404-612-6728 

Description: Misdemeanor Probation Supervision Services 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Total Contract Value: 
Original Approved Amount: . 
Previous Adjustments: . 
This Request: Revenue 

Generating 

TOTAL: Revenue 
Generating 

 

MBE/FBE Participation: 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: -0-                       %: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 

Grant Information Summary: 
Amount Requested: .  Cash 
Match Required: .  In-Kind 
Start Date: .  Approval to Award 
End Date: .  Apply & Accept 
Match Account $: .   

 

Funding Line 1: 
100 420 4201 4230 

Funding Line 2: 
. 

Funding Line 3: 
. 

Funding Line 4: 
. 

 
KEY CONTRACT TERMS 

 

Start Date: 
1/1/2020 

End Date: 
12/31/2020 

Cost Adjustment: 
. 

Renewal/Extension Terms: 
. 

 
ROUTING & APPROVALS 

(Do not edit below this line) 

 

X Originating Department:   Ponzo, LeNora Date: 9/30/2019 

X County Attorney: Martinez, Dominique Date: 11/24/2019 

X Purchasing/Contract Compliance: Strong-Whitaker, Felicia Date: 11/25/2019 

X Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin: Stewart, Hugh Date: 9/30/2019 

. Grants Management: . Date: . 

X County Manager: Anderson, Dick Date: 11/25/2019 

 

Packet Page -106-

# 19-0989



 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:      State Court                                                           

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 18RFP020518A-CJC 

BID/RFP# TITLE: Misdemeanor Probation Supervision Services 

ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  05/02/2018 

RENEWAL PERIOD: FROM: 01/01/2020 THROUGH 12/31/2020 

RENEWAL OPTION #: 2    OF 2 

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS:  2                                                                                                         

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $ 1,500,000.00                                     

COMPANY’S NAME:  Judicial Correction Services, Inc.                                                          

ADDRESS: 1770 Indian Trail Road. Ste., 350   

CITY:     Norcross                                                                                                                         

STATE: Georgia 

ZIP: 30093 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

Packet Page -107-

# 19-0989



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications for Bid/RFP# 18RFP020518A-CJC 
  
 (Person signing must have signature authority for the company/corporation)                                                        
 
NAME: John C. Cox                                                                (Print) 
                     (CEO, President, Vice President) 
                                                                                                                      
VENDOR’S SIGNATURE: ___________________________       DATE: ___________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________      NOTARY PUBLIC: _______________ 
 
TITLE: ____________________________      COUNTY:________________________  
 
SEAL (Affix)                MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____________  
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
_________________________________________                       DATE:  ___________        
ROBERT L. PITTS, CHAIRMAN                             
FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________________          DATE: ___________ 
TONYA R. GRIER 
INTERIM CLERK TO THE COMMISSION  
 

SEAL (Affix) 

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES RENEWAL OPTION ON THE AFOREMENTIONED BID/RFP:  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: LeNora Hawkins Ponzo                             (Print) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: ___________________________ DATE _______ 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

Packet Page -108-

# 19-0989



Packet Page -109-

# 19-0989



Packet Page -110-

# 19-0989



Packet Page -111-

# 19-0989



Packet Page -113-

# 19-0989



Packet Page -114-

# 19-0989




